

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4798

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2016


LOSSES OF SEBs


†4798.  SHRI GOPAL SHETTY:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the extent of losses being incurred by the electricity boards of various States as on date annually, State/UT-wise; and


(b) the present consumption of electricity in various States and the quantum of power being generated by the States out of their own resources and the contribution of central generating stations thereon,

State/ UT-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER,

COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES


( SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL )


(a) : As per 'Report on Performance of State Power Utilities', published by Power Finance Corporation (PFC) Ltd., the aggregate losses of utilities, on subsidy received basis, for the financial year 2014-15 was Rs. 58,275 crore.

The state-wise and utility-wise details are given at Annexure-I.

(b) :    The details of availability of electricity to States from various

sources including Central and State sector generating stations and the quantum of power contributed by Central Generating Stations, during the current year (April, 2016 to October, 2016), are given at Annexure-II.


**************


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4798 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 15.12.2016.

***********


 Details of State-wise and Utility-wise losses incurred during 2014-15 (Rs. in Crore).

      2014-15

Region State Utility Profit/(Loss) on

subsidy received basis

Eastern Bihar BSEB

    NBPDCL -491

    SBPDCL -748

  Bihar Total  -1,239

  Jharkhand JSEB 0

    JBVNL -37

  Jharkhand Total -37

  Odisha CESU -202

    NESCO -123

    SESCO -379

    WESCO -224

  Odisha Total  -929

  Sikkim Sikkim PD -126

  Sikkim Total  -126

  West Bengal WBSEDCL 20

  West Bengal Total 20

Eastern Total     -2,310

North Eastern Arunachal Pradesh Arunachal PD -257

  Arunachal Pradesh Total -257

  Assam APDCL -578

  Assam Total  -578

  Manipur Manipur PD 0

    MSPDCL 0

  Manipur Total  0

  Meghalaya MePDCL -202

  Meghalaya Total -202

  Mizoram Mizoram PD -192

  Mizoram Total -192

  Nagaland Nagaland PD -315

  Nagaland Total -315

  Tripura TSECL -82

  Tripura Total  -82

North Eastern Total   -1,625

Northern Delhi BSES Rajdhani 63

    BSES Yamuna 19

    TPDDL 336

  Delhi Total  418

  Haryana DHBVNL -636

    UHBVNL -1,481

  Haryana Total  -2,117

  Himachal Pradesh HPSEB Ltd. -125

  Himachal Pradesh Total -125

  Jammu & Kashmir J&K PDD -3,913

  Jammu & Kashmir Total -3,913

  Punjab PSPCL -1,100

  Punjab Total  -1,100

  Rajasthan AVVNL -3,593

    JDVVNL -4,146

    JVVNL -4,735

  Rajasthan Total  -12,474


  Uttar Pradesh DVVN -2,936

    KESCO -168

    MVVN -1,994

    Pash VVN -1,577

    Poorv VVN -2,000

  Uttar Pradesh Total -8,675

  Uttarakhand Ut PCL -260

  Uttarakhand Total -260

Northern Total     -28,245

Southern Andhra Pradesh APCPDCL 0

    APEPDCL -722

    APNPDCL 0

    APSPDCL -1,827

  Andhra Pradesh Total -2,549

  Karnataka BESCOM 113

    CHESCOM 37

    GESCOM -110

    HESCOM 30

    MESCOM 14

  Karnataka Total 85

  Kerala KSEB 0

    KSEBL -1,273

  Kerala Total  -1,273

  Puducherry Puducherry PD 157

  Puducherry Total 157

  Tamil Nadu TANGEDCO -12,757

  Tamil Nadu Total -12,757

  Telangana TSNPDCL -1,741

   TSSPDCL -1,171

  Telangana Total -2,912

Southern Total   -19,249

Western Chhattisgarh CSPDCL -1,569

  Chhattisgarh Total -1,569

  Goa Goa PD -17

  Goa Total  -17

  Gujarat DGVCL 51

    MGVCL 29

    PGVCL 11

    UGVCL 17

  Gujarat Total  108

  Madhya Pradesh MP Madhya

Kshetra VVCL

-2,765

    MP Paschim

Kshetra VVCL

-1,061

    MP Purv Kshetra

VVCL

-1,175

  Madhya Pradesh Total -5,001

  Maharashtra MSEDCL -366

  Maharashtra Total -366

Western Total   -6,845

Grand Total     -58,275

Source: PFC

******************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4798 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 15.12.2016.

***********


Total availability of electricity & contribution of CGS therein during the current Year (Apr'16 -

Oct'16)

    State / System Availability (MU) Scheduled Energy from Central Generating Stations (MU)

Northern Region

Chandigarh 1135 702

Delhi 21639 12947

Haryana 32179 8320

H.P. 5113 5474

J & K. 7929 7016

Punjab 37666 11781

Rajasthan 38362 10509

U.P. 64197 23123

Uttarakhand 7899 3463

Western  Region

Chhattisgarh 14091 4674

Gujarat 61687 16425

Madhya Pradesh 35815 17086

Maharashtra 80627 19130

DD 1424 1001

DNH 3588 2153

Goa 2722 2019

Southern Region

Andhra Pr. 31435 6968

Telangana 29456 7798

Karnataka 36789 10989

Kerala 14119 6089

Tamil Nadu 63530 18904

Puducherry 1554 1573

Eastern Region

Bihar 15541 10857

DVC 10808 862

Jharkhand 4615 2178

Odisha 16154 5425

W. Bengal 30849 4741

Sikkim 262 551

N.E. Region

Arunachal Pr. 397 493

Assam 5481 3684

Manipur 399 645

Meghalaya 970 430

Mizoram 270 346

Nagaland 429 423

Tripura 845 1010

Source: CEA

***************

